

No. 23-15602

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

GUAM SOCIETY OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

DOUGLAS MOYLAN,  
*Defendant-Appellant*

v.

LOURDES LEON GUERRERO,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Guam, No. 1:90-cv-13 (Tydingco-Gatewood, J.)

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Douglas B. Moylan  
Attorney General of Guam  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF GUAM  
590 S. Marine Corps Drive  
Suite 901  
Tamuning, GU 96913  
(671) 475-3324  
dbmoylan@oagguam.org

Tyler R. Green\*  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
222 S. Main Street  
5th Floor  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101  
(703) 243-9423  
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com

Gilbert C. Dickey  
Kathleen L. Smithgall  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
gilbert@consovoymccarthy.com  
katie@consovoymccarthy.com

August 28, 2023

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*  
\*application for admission forthcoming

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Introduction .....  | 1  |
| Jurisdictional Statement.....   | 2  |
| Statement of the Issue .....  | 2  |
| Statement of the Case .....   | 3  |
| I. Public Law 20-134 bans most abortions in the Territory of Guam.....  | 3  |
| II. In 1990, the district court permanently enjoined P.L. 20-134—and this Court affirmed that injunction in 1992—based solely on <i>Roe</i> .....   | 5  |
| III. After <i>Dobbs</i> overruled <i>Roe</i> , Guam’s Attorney General moves to vacate the 1990 permanent injunction under Rule 60(b).....  | 7  |
| Summary of Argument .....   | 12 |
| Standard of Review .....  | 14 |
| Argument.....   | 14 |
| I. The 1990 permanent injunction against P.L. 20-134 must be vacated under Rule 60(b)(5).....   | 14 |
| A. Because the 1990 permanent injunction was based solely on <i>Roe</i> and <i>Roe</i> is no longer good law, the district court necessarily abused its discretion by denying the Attorney General’s Rule 60(b) motion..... | 15 |
| B. The district court’s refusal to vacate the 1990 injunction directly conflicts with similar post- <i>Dobbs</i> decisions.....   | 20 |
| C. The district court’s order denying the Attorney General’s Rule 60(b) motion also rests on two separate errors of law.....  | 22 |
| II. There are no grounds to affirm the district court’s order denying Rule 60(b) relief.....  | 28 |
| A. Arguments opposing a Rule 60(b) motion—but not responsive to the Rule 60(b) standard—cannot defeat that motion.....  | 29 |
| B. Public Law 20-134 was not void <i>ab initio</i> .....  | 32 |
| C. Public Law 20-134 has not been repealed by implication.....  | 39 |
| 1. Reporting Requirements .....   | 41 |
| 2. Partial Birth Abortion Ban .....   | 42 |
| 3. Parental Consent for Abortion Act.....   | 44 |
| 4. Women’s Reproductive Health Information Act .....  | 47 |
| Conclusion.....   | 48 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 203 (1997).....   | passim |
| <i>Abanchian v. Xenon Pictures, Inc.</i> ,<br>624 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2010).....  | 14     |
| <i>Am. Games, Inc. v. Trade Prods., Inc.</i> ,<br>142 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 1988).....  | 24     |
| <i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> ,<br>347 U.S. 442 (1954).....  | 48     |
| <i>Bateman v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> ,<br>231F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2000).....  | 24     |
| <i>Bernard v. Indiv. Members of Ind. Med. Licensing Bd.</i> ,<br>1:19-cv-1660, 2023 WL 2742321 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 31, 2023)..... | 21     |
| <i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Ala. v. Unity Outpatient Surgery Ctr., Inc.</i> ,<br>490 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007).....     | 32     |
| <i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> ,<br>413 U.S. 601 (1973).....  | 27     |
| <i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> ,<br>622 F.Supp.3d 147 (M.D.N.C. 2022).....  | 22     |
| <i>California Department of Social Services v. Leavitt</i> ,<br>523 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008).....                            | 17     |
| <i>California ex rel. Becerra v. EPA</i> ,<br>978 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2020).....   | passim |
| <i>Close v. Sotheby’s</i> ,<br>909 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2018).....   | 37     |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> ,<br>142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022).....   | passim |
| <i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr. P.S.C. v. Cameron</i> ,<br>3:18-cv-224, 2022 WL 19560712 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 17, 2022).....           | 22     |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 124 (2007).....  | 44     |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians and Gynecologists v. Ada</i> ,<br>100 F.3d 691, 706 (9th Cir. 1996) .....       | 7             |
| <i>Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians and Gynecologists v. Ada</i> ,<br>776 F. Supp. 1422, 1426 (D. Guam 1990).....   | passim        |
| <i>Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians and Gynecologists v. Ada</i> ,<br>962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992).....            | 7, 16, 23, 34 |
| <i>Guam v. Guerrero</i> ,<br>290 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002).....  | 34, 35        |
| <i>Guam v. Quinata</i> ,<br>CR-81-0004A, 1982 WL 30546 (D. Guam 1982).....                                     | 40            |
| <i>Horne v. Flores</i> ,<br>557 U.S. 433 (2009).....   | 15, 23        |
| <i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Intern., Inc.</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 124 (2001).....                   | 40, 42, 46    |
| <i>Jeff D. v. Kempthorne</i> ,<br>365 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2004).....  | passim        |
| <i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. La. Dep’t of Health</i> ,<br>14-525, 2022 WL 16924100 (M.D. La. Nov. 14, 2022)..... | 22            |
| <i>Kentucky Association of Health Plans v. Miller</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 329 (2003).....                            | 19            |
| <i>King v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Ill.</i> ,<br>871 F.3d 730 (9th Cir. 2017).....                     | 43            |
| <i>Ledezma-Galicia v. Holder</i> ,<br>636 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010).....                                       | 41, 43        |
| <i>Lemoge v. United States</i> ,<br>587 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2009).....   | 24            |
| <i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Jegley</i> ,<br>21-2857 (8th Cir. July 26, 2022) .....                | 21            |
| <i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Jegley</i> ,<br>549 F. Supp. 3d 922 (E.D. Ark. 2021) .....            | 37            |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> ,<br>1 Cranch (5 U.S.) 137 (1803) .....  | 37            |
| <i>Matsushita Electric Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 367 (1996).....                                 | 40            |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>McQuillion v. Schwarzenegger</i> ,<br>369 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2004).....  | 30         |
| <i>Members of Med. Licensing Bd. of Ind. v. Planned Parenthood Great Nw., Hawai'i, Alaska, Indiana, Kentucky, Inc.</i> ,<br>211 N.E.3d 957 (Ind. 2023) ..... | 21         |
| <i>Memphis Ctr. for Reproductive Health v. Slatery</i> ,<br>No. 20-5969, 2022 WL 2570275 (6th Cir. June 28, 2022) .....                                      | 21         |
| <i>Metropolis Theater Co. v. City of Chicago</i> ,<br>228 U.S. 61 (1913) .....   | 38         |
| <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> ,<br>417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....  | 39, 43, 46 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling &amp; Belmont Bridge Co.</i> ,<br>59 U.S. 421 (1855) .....   | 17, 18     |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....   | 8          |
| <i>Planned Parenthood S. Atlantic v. Wilson</i> ,<br>3:21-00508, 2022 WL 2905496 (D.S.C. July 22, 2022) .....  | 21         |
| <i>Posadas v. Nat'l City Bank of New York</i> ,<br>296 U.S. 497 (1936) .....   | 39, 40     |
| <i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost</i> ,<br>1:19-cv-360, 2022 WL 2290526 (S.D. Ohio June 24, 2022) .....   | 21         |
| <i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Nat'l Park Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> ,<br>154 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 1998) .....   | 19         |
| <i>Prudential Insurance Company v. National Park Medical Center, Inc.</i> ,<br>413 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2005) .....  | 19         |
| <i>Pugh v. United States</i> ,<br>212 F.2d 761 (9th Cir. 1954) .....   | 34         |
| <i>R.R. Comm'n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> ,<br>312 U.S. 496 (1941) .....   | 8          |
| <i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148<br>(1976) .....  | 39, 42, 46 |
| <i>Raidoo v. Moylan</i> ,<br>75 F.4th 1115 (9th Cir. 2023) .....   | passim     |
| <i>Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.</i> ,<br>368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004) .....  | 43         |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Robinson v. Marshall</i> ,<br>2:29-cv-365, 2022 WL 2314402 (M.D. Ala. June 24, 2022) .....                      | 21 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> ,<br>410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....  | 1  |
| <i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> ,<br>312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003) .....  | 38 |
| <i>Sistersong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective v. Carr</i> ,<br>40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022) ..... | 22 |
| <i>Sumitomo Const., Co., Ltd. v. Guam</i> ,<br>CVA00-019, CVA00-006, 2001 WL 1360135 (Guam Nov. 7, 2001) .....     | 40 |
| <i>Sys. Fed'n No. 91, Ry. Emps.' Dep't v. Wright</i> ,<br>364 U.S. 642 (1961) .....                                | 17 |
| <i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> ,<br>801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986) .....  | 17 |
| <i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 535 (1988) .....   | 41 |
| <i>United Nat. Ins. Co. v. R &amp; D Latex Corp.</i> ,<br>141 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 1998) .....                       | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Batchelder</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 114 (1979) .....  | 46 |
| <i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> ,<br>308 U.S. 188 (1939) .....  | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Hansen</i> ,<br>143 S.Ct. 1932 (2023) .....  | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Taylor</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 326 (1988) .....  | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....  | 27 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....   | 48 |
| <i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> ,<br>492 U.S. 490 (1989) .....                                      | 3  |
| <i>Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 522 (2021) .....  | 37 |

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Young*,  
37 F.4th 1098 (5th Cir. 2022) .....22

*Wood v. United States*,  
41 U.S. 342 (1842) ..... 40, 43

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1291.....2

48 U.S.C. §1421b(u) .....34

48 U.S.C. §1423a.....33

5 GCA §30101 .....6

10 GCA §91A103 .....42

10 GCA §3218 .....42

10 GCA §3218.1 .....47

10 GCA §91A110 ..... 43, 44

10 GCA §4A107 .....45

19 GCA §4A101 .....44

19 GCA §4A102 .....45

19 GCA §4A104 ..... 45, 46

Miss. Code Ann. §41-41-191 .....36

**State and Territorial Laws**

Guam P.L. 20-134 .....passim

Guam P.L. 22-130 ..... 41, 42

S.B. 6, 93d Gen. Assemb. Reg. Sess. §1 (Ark. 2021).....37

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. App. 4(a)(1) .....2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 60(b) ..... 1, 15
